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ORDINANCE NO. 2024-   
 

 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

Broward County, Florida 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING 

CHAPTER 54, “REUSE WATER AND CROSS-

CONNECTION CONTROL,” OF THE CODE OF 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH BY 

AMENDING SECTION 54.05, “CONNECTION CHARGES 

AND RATES," TO MODIFY RATES AND CHARGES; 

PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR 

SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

 

WHEREAS, notice of the proposed increase in utility service pursuant to this ordinance 

and of the date, time and place the proposed increase will be considered, have been provided to 

utility customers as required in Section 180.136, Florida Statutes; and  

 WHEREAS, pursuant to law, ten (10) days’ notice has been given by publication in a 

paper of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of  this proposed Ordinance and of 

a public hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and 

 WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the 

published notice described above, at which hearing the parties in interest and all other citizens 

so desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore, 

 BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That Section 54.05, “Connection Charges and Rates,” of Chapter 54, 

“Reuse Water and Cross Connection Control,” of the Code of Ordinances of the City of 

Pompano Beach is hereby amended to read as follows: 

§ 54.05  CONNECTION CHARGES AND RATES. 

. . .  
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 (G) There is hereby levied and established a system of rates and 

charges against each and every person, firm, partnership, corporation, or other 

legal entity provided reclaimed water service in accordance with the following 

schedule: 
 

 Territory:  Applicable within the Pompano Beach water service area 

where reclaimed water service is available. 
 

(1) Monthly service availability charge: 
 

Meter 

Size 

(Inches) 

#ERC's $/Month 

Effective 

10/1/19 

$/Month 

Effective 

1/1/20 

$/Month 

Effective 

10/1/21 

$/Month 

Effective 

10/1/22 

$/Month 

Effective 

10/1/23 

$/Month 

Effective 

10/1/24 

3/4 x 5/8 1 $8.88  $9.41  $9.97  $10.39  $10.39  $10.39 

11.64 

1 2.5 22.19 23.52 24.93 25.99 25.99 25.99 

29.11 

1 1/2 5 44.4 47.06 49.88 52.00 52.00 52.00 

58.24 

2 8 71.02 75.28 79.8 83.19 83.19 83.19  

93.17 

3 15 133.17 141.16 149.63 155.99 155.99 155.99  

174.71 

4 25 221.93 235.25 249.37 259.97 259.97 259.97  

291.17 

6 50 443.85 470.48 498.71 519.91 519.91 519.91  

582.30 

8 80 710.17 752.78 797.95 831.86 831.86 831.86  

931.68 

10 100 887.71 940.97 997.43 1,039.82 1,039.82 1,039.82  

1,164.60 
Meter 

Size 

(Inches) 

#ERC's $/Month 

Effective 

10/1/25 

$/Month 

Effective 

10/1/26 

$/Month 

Effective 

10/1/27 

$/Month 

Effective 

10/1/28 

3/4 x 5/8 1 $13.04  $14.60  $16.35  $18.31 

1 2.5 32.60  36.51  40.89  45.80 

1 1/2 5 65.23  73.06  81.83  91.65 

2 8 104.35  116.87  130.89  146.60 

3 15 195.68  219.16  245.46  274.92 

4 25 326.11  365.24  409.07  458.16 

6 50 652.18  730.44  818.09  916.26 

8 80 1,043.48  1,168.70  1,308.94  1,466.01 

10 100 1,304.35 1,460.87 1,636.17 1,832.51 
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The monthly service availability charge shall be charged to all water 

customers 90 days after reclaimed water service becomes available regardless 

of whether the customer is connected to the reclaimed water distribution system. 

 

(2) Commodity charges per 1,000 gallons: 

 
Meter Size (Inches) Commodity Charge 

($/kgal) 

3/4 1 1 1/2 2 3 4 6 8 10 Effective 

10/1/19 

Class 

One 

Effective 

1/1/20 

Class 

One 

Effective 

10/1/21 

Class One 

Effective 

10/1/22 

Class 

One 

Effectiv

e 

10/1/23 

Class 

One 

Effective 

10/1/24 

Class 

One 

Flow (kgal) 
      

0-
20 

0-
26 

0-32 0-2 0-200 0-254 0-382 0-528 0-800 $0.70  $0.74  $0.78  $0.81  $0.81  $0.81  
0.91 

21-

40 

27-

52 

33-

64 

53-

104 

201-

400 

255-

508 

383-

764 

529-

1,056 

801-

1,600 

$1.36  $1.44  $1.53  $1.60  $1.60  $1.60  

1.79 

>4
0 

>5
2 

>64 >104 >400 >508 >764 >1,056 >1,600 $2.02  $2.14  $2.27  $2.37  $2.37  $2.37  
2.65 

Meter Size (Inches) Commodity Charge 

($/kgal) 

3/4 1 1 1/2 2 3 4 6 8 10 Effective 

10/1/25 

Class 

One 

Effective 

10/1/26 

Class 

One 

Effective 

10/1/27  

Class 

One 

Effective 

10/1/28  

Class 

One 

Flow (kgal)        

0-

20 

0-26 0-32 0-

52 

0-200 0- 254 0-382 0-528 0-800 $1.02  $1.14  $1.28  $1.43 

21-
40 

27-
52 

33-
64 

53-
10

4 

201-
400 

255- 
508 

383-
764 

529-
1,056 

801-
1,600 

$2.00  $2.24  $2.51  $2.81 

>4

0 

>5

2 

>64 >1

04 

>400 >508 >764 >1,05

6 

>1,60

0 

$2.97  $3.33  $3.73  $4.18 

Meter Size (Inches) Commodity Charge 

($/kgal) 

3/4 1 1 1/2 2 3 4 6 8 10 Effective 

10/1/19 

Class Two 

Effective 

1/1/20 

Class Two 

Effective 

10/1/21 

Class Two 

Effective 

10/1/22 

Class  

Two 

Effective 

10/1/23 

Class 

Two 

Effective 

10/1/24 

Class 

Two 

0-

20 

0-

26 

0-32 0-52 0-200 0-254 0-

382 

0-528 0-800 $0.97  $1.03  $1.09  $1.14 $1.14  $1.14  

1.28 

21-
40 

27-
52 

33-
64 

53-
104 

201-
400 

255-
508 

383-
764 

529-
1,056 

801-
1,600 

$1.90  $2.01  $2.13  $2.22 $2.22  $2.22  
2.49 

>40 >52 >64 >104 >400 >508 >764 >1,056 >1,600 $2.83  $3.00  $3.18  $3.32 $3.32  $3.32  

3.72 
 

 

Meter Size (Inches) Commodity Charge 

($/kgal) 

3/4 1 1 1/2 2 3 4 6 8 10 Effective 

10/1/25 

Class 

Two 

Effective 

10/1/26 

Class 

Two 

Effective 

10/1/27  

Class 

Two 

Effective 

10/1/28  

Class 

Two 

 

0- 20 0-26 0-32 0-52 0-
200 

0-
254 

0-
382 

0-528 0-800 $1.43  $1.60  $1.79  $2.00 

21- 40 27-52 33-64 53-

104 

201-

400 

255-

508 

383-

764 

529-

1,056 

801-

1,600 

$2.79  $3.12  $3.49  $3.91 

>40 >52 >64 >104 >400 >508 >764 >1,056 >1,600 $4.17  $4.67  $5.23  $5.86 
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Class One – Customers connected to the system prior to July 12, 2011. 

Class Two – Customers connected to the system subsequent to July 12, 2011. 

 

. . .  

 

 SECTION 2. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith be and the 

same are hereby repealed. 

 SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person 

or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications 

of this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to 

this end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. 

 SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage. 

 PASSED FIRST READING this ________ day of ___________________, 2023. 

PASSED SECOND READING this ________ day of _________________, 2023. 

 

 

             

     REX HARDIN, MAYOR 
 

ATTEST: 

 

 

       

KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK 
 

 

 

MEB/jrm/meb 

10/25/23 
l:ord/ch54/2024-15 


