CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 54, "REUSE WATER AND CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL," OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH BY AMENDING SECTION 54.05, "CONNECTION CHARGES AND RATES," TO MODIFY RATES AND CHARGES; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, notice of the proposed increase in utility service pursuant to this ordinance and of the date, time and place the proposed increase will be considered, have been provided to utility customers as required in Section 180.136, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, ten (10) days' notice has been given by publication in a paper of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed Ordinance and of a public hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the published notice described above, at which hearing the parties in interest and all other citizens so desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That Section 54.05, "Connection Charges and Rates," of Chapter 54, "Reuse Water and Cross Connection Control," of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Pompano Beach is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 54.05 CONNECTION CHARGES AND RATES.

. . .

(G) There is hereby levied and established a system of rates and charges against each and every person, firm, partnership, corporation, or other legal entity provided reclaimed water service in accordance with the following schedule:

Territory: Applicable within the Pompano Beach water service area where reclaimed water service is available.

(1) Monthly service availability charge:

Meter	#ERC's	\$/Month	\$/Month	\$/Month	\$/Month	\$/Month	\$/Month	
Size		Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	
(Inches)		10/1/19	1/1/20	10/1/21	10/1/22	10/1/23	10/1/24	
3/4 x 5/8	1	\$8.88	\$9.41	\$9.97	\$10.39	\$10.39	\$ 10.39	
							<u>11.64</u>	
1	2.5	22.19	23.52	24.93	25.99	25.99	25.99	
							<u>29.11</u>	
1 1/2	5	44.4	4 7.06	49.88	52.00	52.00	52.00	
							<u>58.24</u>	
2	8	71.02	75.28	79.8	83.19	83.19	83.19	
_							93.17	
3	15	133.17	141.16	149.63	155.99	155.99	155.99	
							<u>174.71</u>	
4	25	221.93	235.25	249.37	259.97	259.97	259.97	
							<u>291.17</u>	
6	50	443.85	470.48	498.71	519.91	519.91	519.91	
							<u>582.30</u>	
8	80	710.17	752.78	797.95	831.86	831.86	831.86	
							931.68	
10	100	887.71	940.97	997.43	1,039.82	1,039.82	1,039.82	
							<u>1,164.60</u>	
Meter	#ERC's	\$/Month	\$/Month	\$/Month	\$/Month			
Size		Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective			
(Inches)	1	10/1/25	10/1/26	10/1/27	<u>10/1/28</u>			
3/4 x 5/8	1	\$13.04	\$14.60	<u>\$16.35</u>	\$18.31			
1	2.5	32.60	36.51	40.89	45.80			
1 1 /0	-	65.00	72.06	01.02	01.65			
1 1/2	5	65.23	73.06	81.83	<u>91.65</u>			
2	8	104.35	116.87	130.89	146.60			
3	15	<u>195.68</u>	<u>219.16</u>	<u>245.46</u>	<u>274.92</u>			
4	25	326.11	365.24	409.07	458.16			
6	50	<u>652.18</u>	730.44	818.09	<u>916.26</u>			
8	80	1,043.48	1,168.70	1,308.94	1,466.01			
10	100	1 204 25	1 160 07	1 626 17	1 922 51			
10	100	<u>1,304.35</u>	<u>1,460.87</u>	<u>1,636.17</u>	<u>1,832.51</u>			

The monthly service availability charge shall be charged to all water customers 90 days after reclaimed water service becomes available regardless of whether the customer is connected to the reclaimed water distribution system.

(2) Commodity charges per 1,000 gallons:

Meter Size (Inches)								Commodity Charge							
								(\$/kgal)							
3/4	1	1 1/2	2	3	4	6	8	10	Effective 10/1/19 Class One	Effective 1/1/20 Class One	Effective 10/1/21 Class One	Effective 10/1/22 Class One	Effectiv e 10/1/23 Class One	Effective 10/1/24 Class One	
Flow (kgal)															
0- 20	0- 26	0-32	0-2	0-200	0-254	0-382	0-528	0-800	\$0.70	\$0.74	\$0.78	\$0.81	\$0.81	\$ 0.81 0.91	
21- 40	27- 52	33- 64	53- 104	201- 400	255- 508	383- 764	529- 1,056	801- 1,600	\$1.36	\$1.44	\$1.53	\$1.60	\$1.60	\$ 1.60 1.79	
>4 0	>5 2	>64	>104	>400	>508	>764	>1,056	>1,600	\$2.02	\$2.14	\$2.27	\$2.37	\$2.37	\$ 2.37 2.65	
Meter Size (Inches)								Commodity Charge							
										(\$/kgal)					
3/4	1	1 1/2	2	3	4	6	8	10	Effective 10/1/25 Class One	Effective 10/1/26 Class One	Effective 10/1/27 Class One	Effective 10/1/28 Class One			
	1			Flow	(kgal)			_1	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.110			
0- 20	0-26	0-32	0- 52	0-200	0- 254	0-382	0-528	0-800	<u>\$1.02</u>	<u>\$1.14</u>	<u>\$1.28</u>	<u>\$1.43</u>			
21- 40	27- 52	33- 64	53- 10 4	201- 400	255- 508	383- 764	529- 1,056	801- 1,600	\$2.00	\$2.24	\$2.51	\$2.81			
>4 0	>5 2	>64	>1 04	>400	>508	>764	>1,05 6	>1,60 0	\$2.97	\$3.33	\$3.73	\$4.18			
			1	Meter Size	(Inches)				Commodity Charge						
									(\$/kgal)						
3/4	1	1 1/2	2	3	4	6	8	10	Effective 10/1/19 Class Two	Effective 1/1/20 Class Two	Effective 10/1/21 Class Two	Class (Effective 0/1/23 Class Wo	Effective 10/1/24 Class Two	
0- 20	0- 26	0-32	0-52	0-200	0-254	0- 382	0-528	0-800	\$0.97	\$1.03	\$1.09	\$1.14	\$1.14	\$ 1.14 1.28	
21- 40	27- 52	33- 64	53- 104	201- 400	255- 508	383- 764	529- 1,056	801- 1,600	\$1.90	\$2.01	\$2.13		\$2.22	\$ 2.22 2.49	
>40	>52	>64	>104	>400	>508	>764	>1,056	>1,600	\$2.83	\$3.00	\$3.18	\$3.32	\$3.32	\$ 3.32 <u>3.72</u>	

Meter Size (Inches)									Commodity Charge				
							(\$/kgal)						
3/4	1	1 1/2	2	3	4	6	8	10	Effective 10/1/25 Class Two	Effective 10/1/26 Class Two	Effective 10/1/27 Class Two	Effective 10/1/28 Class Two	
0- 20	0-26	0-32	0-52	0- 200	0- 254	0- 382	0-528	0-800	\$1.43	\$1.60	\$1.79	\$2.00	
21-40	27-52	33-64	53- 104	201- 400	255- 508	383- 764	529- 1,056	801- 1,600	\$2.79	\$3.12	\$3.49	\$3.91	
>40	>52	>64	>104	>400	>508	>764	>1,056	>1,600	<u>\$4.17</u>	<u>\$4.67</u>	\$5.23	<u>\$5.86</u>	

Class One – Customers connected to the system prior to July 12, 2011. Class Two – Customers connected to the system subsequent to July 12, 2011.	
SECTION 2. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith	be and the
same are hereby repealed.	
SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to	any person
or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or ap	plications
of this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application	on, and to
this end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.	
SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon pas	sage.
PASSED FIRST READING this day of	, 2023.
PASSED SECOND READING this day of	, 2023.
REX HARDIN, MAYOR	
ATTEST:	
KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK	

MEB/jrm/meb 10/25/23 l:ord/ch54/2024-15